Total Water General Wastewater

Company Operations Operations Operations

Present Rate Revenue $998,224,269 $824,117,186 $95,470,867 $78,636,216

Additional Revenue Requirement $177,033,198 $129,343,180 $31,855,090 $15,834,928

Act 11 - Wastewater Allocation $0 47,969,463 (31,962,411) (16,007,052)

Proposed Revenues $1,175,257,467 $1,001,429,829 $95,363,546 $78,464,092

Rate Increase/(Decrease) $ $177,033,198 $177,312,643 ($107,321) ($172,124)

Rate Increase/(Decrease) % 17.7% 21.5% -0.1% -0.2%

(1) The Step 1 revenue requirement does not include any revenue requirement associated with the BASA acquisition.
The Step 1 revenue requirement excludes all impacts of the Brentwood acquisition.

PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

TABLE ACT 11 - WATER AND WASTEWATER REVENUE REQUIREMENT SUMMARY  - STEP 1 (1)

Water Operations - Step 1
TABLE I

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - Water Operations
INCOME SUMMARY

R-2023-3043189, R-2023-3043190

Pro Forma
Present Rates (1)

Company
Adjustments (1)

Pro Forma
Present Rates (1) ALJ Adjustments

ALJ
Pro Forma

Present Rates

ALJ
Revenue
Increase

Total
Allowable
Revenues

$ $ $ $ $ $ $
(1) (2) (3) = (1) + (2) (4) (5) = (3) + (4) (6) (7) = (5) + (6)

1. Operating Revenue 824,117,186 129,343,180 953,460,366 0 953,460,366 0 953,460,366
2. Expenses:
3.   O & M Expense 256,103,636 1,521,076 257,624,712 0 257,624,712 0 257,624,712
4.   Depreciation 212,360,703 0 212,360,703 0 212,360,703 0 212,360,703
5.   Taxes, Other 14,335,910 817,525 15,153,435 0 15,153,435 0 15,153,435
6.   Income Taxes:
7.   State 13,414,819 10,148,387 23,563,206 0 23,563,206 0 23,563,206
8.   Federal 33,799,313 24,541,698 58,341,011 0 58,341,011 0 58,341,011

9. Total Expenses 530,014,381 37,028,686 567,043,067 0 567,043,067 0 567,043,067
10.

Return 294,102,805 92,314,494 386,417,299 0 386,417,299 0 386,417,299

11. Rate Base 4,701,372,635 (432,256) 4,700,940,379 0 4,700,940,379 4,700,940,379

12. Rate of Return 6.26% 8.22% 8.22000000%

(1) Exhibit 3-A Revised

Water Operations - Step 1
TABLE I(A)

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - Water Operations
RATE OF RETURN

R-2023-3043189, R-2023-3043190

After-Tax Effective Pre-Tax
Weighted Tax Rate Weighted

Structure Cost Cost Complement Cost Rate
(1) (2) [(3) = (1) x (2)] (4) [(5) = (3) x (4)]

1. Total Cost of Debt 2.09000000%

2. Long-term Debt 44.01% 4.76% 2.09000000% 2.09%
3. Short-term Debt 0.00% 0.00% 0.00000000%
4. Preferred Stock 0.00% 0.00% 0.00000000% 0.726879 0.00%
5. Common Equity 55.99% 10.95% 6.13000000% 0.726879 8.43%

[…]

2. ALJ Rate Base Adjustments $0 $0 ALJ Rate Base Adjustments $0

3. ALJ Rate Base $4,700,940,379 $4,700,940,379 ALJ Rate Base $4,700,940,379
4. Weighted Cost of Debt 2.09000000% 0.00% Weighted Cost Pref. Stock 0.00000000%

5. ALJ Annual Interest Exp. $98,249,654 $0 ALJ Preferred Dividends $0

6. Average Revenue Lag Days 50.6 50.6 Average Revenue Lag Days 50.6

7. Average Expense Lag Days 81.6 15.0 Average Expense Lag Days 46.4

8. Net Lag Days -31.0 35.6 Net Lag Days 4.2

9. Working Capital Adjustment

10. ALJ Daily Interest Exp. $269,177 $0 ALJ Daily Dividends $0
11. Net Lag Days -31.0 35.6 Net Lag Days 4.2

12. ALJ  Working Capital ($8,347,179) $0 $0
13. Company Claim (1) ($8,347,179) $0 Company Claim (1) $0

14. ALJ Adjustment $0 $0 $0

15. Total Interest & Dividend Adj. $0

(1)  Exhibit 3-A Revised

Water Operations - Step 1
TABLE  V

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - Water Operations
CASH WORKING CAPITAL -TAXES
R-2023-3043189, R-2023-3043190

Company ALJ ALJ
Proforma Pro forma Adjusted

Tax Expense Tax Expense Taxes at
Present ALJ Present ALJ Present Net Lead/ Accrued Tax

Description Rates Adjustments Rates Allowance Rates Daily Expense Lag Days Adjustment
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

1. PUC Assessment $5,981,662 $0 $5,981,662 $0 $5,981,662 $16,388.12 190.20 $3,117,020
2. Public Utility Realty $2,126,732 $0 $2,126,732 $2,126,732 $5,826.66 47.35 $275,892
3. Local Property Tax $2,073,365 $0 $2,073,365 $2,073,365 $5,680.45 64.56 $366,756
4. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
5. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
6. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
7. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
8. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
9. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

10. State Income Tax $23,563,206 $0 $23,563,206 $0 $23,563,206 $64,556.73 13.60 $877,972
11. Federal Income Tax $58,574,603 $0 $58,574,603 $0 $58,574,603 $160,478.36 -18.40 ($2,952,802)

12. $92,319,568 $0 $92,319,568 $0 $92,319,568

13. ALJ Allowance 1,684,838

14. Company Claim (1) 1,684,837

15. ALJ Adjustment 1

(1)  Company Main Brief

Water Operations - Step 1
TABLE VI

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - Water Operations
CASH WORKING CAPITAL -- O & M EXPENSE

R-2023-3043189, R-2023-3043190

Company
Pro forma ALJ

F.T.Y. ALJ Pro forma
Description Expense Expenses Lag Days Lag Dollars

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

1. Service Company $60,897,948 $0 $60,897,948 12.05 $734,076,045
2. Chemicals $23,528,121 $0 $23,528,121 47.20 $1,110,566,252
3. Group Insurance $11,220,476 $0 $11,220,476 11.00 $123,425,236
4. Insurance, Other $14,893,805 $0 $14,893,805 -69.48 ($1,034,753,614)
5. Labor $68,588,923 $0 $68,588,923 12.05 $826,784,596

6. Leased Equip./Rent $105,375 $0 $105,375 -13.36 ($1,407,511)
7. Leased Vehicles $5,043,012 $0 $5,043,012 54.08 $272,747,715
8. Miscellaneous $39,139,084 $0 $39,139,084 30.46 $1,192,190,223
9. Natural Gas $1,232,626 $0 $1,232,626 33.33 $41,087,081
10 Power $15,812,740 $0 $15,812,740 31.00 $490,260,992
11. Purchased Water $3,099,741 $0 $3,099,741 35.22 $109,173,435
12. Telephone $4,996,974 $0 $4,996,974 3.88 $19,398,219
13. Waste Disposal $3,337,122 $0 $3,337,122 41.96 $140,026,999
14. Post Retirement Benefits ($6,496,737) $0 ($6,496,737) 0.00 $0
15. Pensions $971,072 $0 $971,072 -6.41 ($6,229,399)

16. $246,370,282 $0 $246,370,282 16.30 $4,017,346,269

17. ALJ Average Revenue Lag 50.6
18. Less:  ALJ Avg. Expense Lag 16.3

19. Net Difference 34.3 Days
20. ALJ Pro forma
21.   O & M Expense per Day $674,987

22. ALJ CWC for O & M $23,152,054
23. Less:  Company Claim (1) $23,152,054

24. ALJ Adjustment $0

(1) Exhibit 3-A Revised

Wastewater SSS Operations - Step 1
TABLE I

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - Wastewater SSS Operations
INCOME SUMMARY

R-2023-3043189, R-2023-3043190

Pro Forma
Present Rates (1)

Company
Adjustments (1)

Pro Forma
Present Rates (1) ALJ Adjustments

ALJ
Pro Forma

Present Rates

ALJ
Revenue
Increase

Total
Allowable
Revenues

$ $ $ $ $ $ $
(1) (2) (3) = (1) + (2) (4) (5) = (3) + (4) (6) (7) = (5) + (6)

1. Operating Revenue 95,470,867 31,855,090 127,325,957 0 127,325,957 (0) 127,325,957
2. Expenses:
3.   O & M Expense 26,066,392 374,616 26,441,008 0 26,441,008 0 26,441,008
4.   Depreciation 27,406,489 0 27,406,489 0 27,406,489 0 27,406,489
5.   Taxes, Other 3,221,051 201,947 3,422,998 0 3,422,998 0 3,422,998
6.   Income Taxes:
7.   State 2,901,678 2,499,336 5,401,014 0 5,401,014 0 5,401,014
8.   Federal 7,053,052 6,044,109 13,097,161 0 13,097,161 0 13,097,161

9. Total Expenses 66,648,662 9,120,008 75,768,670 0 75,768,670 0 75,768,670
10.

Return 28,822,205 22,735,082 51,557,287 0 51,557,287 (0) 51,557,287

11. Rate Base 649,442,249 (106,144) 649,336,105 0 649,336,105 649,336,105

12. Rate of Return 4.44% 7.94% 7.94000000%

(1) Exhibit 3-A Revised

Wastewater SSS Operations - Step 1
TABLE I(A)

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - Wastewater SSS Operations
RATE OF RETURN

R-2023-3043189, R-2023-3043190

After-Tax Effective Pre-Tax
Weighted Tax Rate Weighted

Structure Cost Cost Complement Cost Rate
(1) (2) [(3) = (1) x (2)] (4) [(5) = (3) x (4)]

1. Total Cost of Debt 2.15000000%

2. Long-term Debt 42.73% 4.76% 2.03000000% 2.03%
3. Wastewater Specific Long Term Debt 4.40% (3) 2.67% 0.12000000% 0.12%
4. Preferred Stock 0.00% 0.00% 0.00000000% 0.726879 0.00%
5. Common Equity 52.87% 10.95% 5.79000000% 0.726879 7.97%

[…]

3. ALJ Rate Base $649,336,105 $649,336,105 ALJ Rate Base $649,336,105
4. Weighted Cost of Debt 2.03000000% 0.12000000% Weighted Cost Pref. Stock 0.00000000%

5. ALJ Annual Interest Exp. $13,181,523 $779,203 ALJ Preferred Dividends $0

6. Average Revenue Lag Days 50.6 50.6 Average Revenue Lag Days 50.6

7. Average Expense Lag Days 81.6 81.6 Average Expense Lag Days 46.4

8. Net Lag Days -31.0 -31.0 Net Lag Days 4.2

9. Working Capital Adjustment

10. ALJ Daily Interest Exp. $36,114 $2,135 ALJ Daily Dividends $0
11. Net Lag Days -31.0 -31.0 Net Lag Days 4.2

12. ALJ  Working Capital ($1,119,895) ($66,206) $0
13. Company Claim (1) ($1,119,895) ($66,206) Company Claim (1) $0

14. ALJ Adjustment $0 $0 $0

15. Total Interest & Dividend Adj. $0

(1)  Exhibit 3-A Revised

Wastewater SSS Operations - Step 1
TABLE  V

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - Wastewater SSS Operations
CASH WORKING CAPITAL -TAXES
R-2023-3043189, R-2023-3043190

Company ALJ ALJ
Proforma Pro forma Adjusted

Tax Expense Tax Expense Taxes at
Present ALJ Present ALJ Present Net Lead/ Accrued Tax

Description Rates Adjustments Rates Allowance Rates Daily Expense Lag Days Adjustment
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

1. PUC Assessment $800,646 $0 $800,646 $0 $800,646 $2,193.55 190.20 $417,213
2. Public Utility Realty $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 47.35 $0
3. Local Property Tax $2,227,703 $0 $2,227,703 $2,227,703 $6,103.30 64.56 $394,057
4. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
5. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
6. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
7. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
8. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
9. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

10. State Income Tax $5,401,014 $0 $5,401,014 $0 $5,401,014 $14,797.30 13.60 $201,243
11. Federal Income Tax $13,097,161 $0 $13,097,161 $0 $13,097,161 $35,882.63 -18.40 ($660,240)

12. $21,526,524 $0 $21,526,524 $0 $21,526,524

13. ALJ Allowance 352,273

14. Company Claim (1) 352,273

15. ALJ Adjustment 0

(1)  Company Main Brief

Wastewater SSS Operations - Step 1
TABLE VI

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - Wastewater SSS Operations
CASH WORKING CAPITAL -- O & M EXPENSE

R-2023-3043189, R-2023-3043190

Company
Pro forma ALJ

F.T.Y. ALJ Pro forma
Description Expense Expenses Lag Days Lag Dollars

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

1. Service Company $1,903,699 $0 $1,903,699 12.05 $22,947,568
2. Chemicals $1,827,234 $0 $1,827,234 47.20 $86,248,469
3. Group Insurance $1,070,958 $0 $1,070,958 11.00 $11,780,538
4. Insurance, Other $2,098,237 $0 $2,098,237 -69.48 ($145,775,933)
5. Labor $5,286,389 $0 $5,286,389 12.05 $63,723,190

6. Leased Equip./Rent $50,345 $0 $50,345 -13.36 ($672,466)
7. Leased Vehicles $176,055 $0 $176,055 54.08 $9,521,809
8. Miscellaneous $5,595,997 $0 $5,595,997 30.46 $170,456,031
9. Natural Gas $431,432 $0 $431,432 33.33 $14,380,908
10 Power $3,372,968 $0 $3,372,968 31.00 $104,576,097
11. Purchased Water $0 $0 $0 35.22 $0
12. Telephone $211,445 $0 $211,445 3.88 $820,828
13. Waste Disposal $3,087,197 $0 $3,087,197 41.96 $129,540,044
14. Post Retirement Benefits $9,810 $0 $9,810 0.00 $0
15. Pensions $216,538 $0 $216,538 -6.41 ($1,389,085)

16. $25,338,304 $0 $25,338,304 18.40 $466,157,998

17. ALJ Average Revenue Lag 50.6
18. Less:  ALJ Avg. Expense Lag 18.4

19. Net Difference 32.2 Days
20. ALJ Pro forma
21.   O & M Expense per Day $69,420

22. ALJ CWC for O & M $2,235,324
23. Less:  Company Claim (1) $2,235,324

24. ALJ Adjustment $0

(1) Exhibit 3-A Revised

Wastewater CSS Operations - Step 1
TABLE I

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - Wastewater CSS Operations
INCOME SUMMARY

R-2023-3043189, R-2023-3043190

Pro Forma Present

Rates (1)
Company

Adjustments (1)
Pro Forma

Present Rates (1) ALJ Adjustments

ALJ
Pro Forma

Present Rates

ALJ
Revenue
Increase

Total
Allowable
Revenues

$ $ $ $ $ $ $
(1) (2) (3) = (1) + (2) (4) (5) = (3) + (4) (6) (7) = (5) + (6)

1. Operating Revenue 78,636,216 15,834,928 94,471,144 0 94,471,144 (0) 94,471,144
2. Expenses:
3.   O & M Expense 21,459,340 186,219 21,645,559 0 21,645,559 0 21,645,559
4.   Depreciation 20,497,016 0 20,497,016 0 20,497,016 0 20,497,016
5.   Taxes, Other 2,232,035 100,387 2,332,422 0 2,332,422 0 2,332,422
6.   Income Taxes:
7.   State 1,981,769 1,242,401 3,224,170 0 3,224,170 0 3,224,170
8.   Federal 4,901,064 3,004,481 7,905,545 0 7,905,545 0 7,905,545

9. Total Expenses 51,071,224 4,533,488 55,604,712 0 55,604,712 0 55,604,712
10.

Return 27,564,992 11,301,440 38,866,432 0 38,866,432 (0) 38,866,432

11. Rate Base 489,554,424 (52,763) 489,501,661 0 489,501,661 489,501,661

12. Rate of Return 5.63% 7.94% 7.94000000%

(1) Exhibit 3-A Revised

Wastewater CSS Operations - Step 1
TABLE I(A)

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - Wastewater CSS Operations
RATE OF RETURN

R-2023-3043189, R-2023-3043190

After-Tax Effective Pre-Tax
Weighted Tax Rate Weighted

Structure Cost Cost Complement Cost Rate
(1) (2) [(3) = (1) x (2)] (4) [(5) = (3) x (4)]

1. Total Cost of Debt 2.15000000%

2. Long-term Debt 42.73% 4.76% 2.03000000% 2.03%

3. Wastewater Specific Long Term Debt 4.40% (3) 2.67% 0.12000000% 0.12%
4. Preferred Stock 0.00% 0.00% 0.00000000% 0.726879 0.00%
5. Common Equity 52.87% 10.95% 5.79000000% 0.726879 7.97%

[…]

2. ALJ Rate Base Adjustments $0 $0 ALJ Rate Base Adjustments $0

3. ALJ Rate Base $489,501,661 $489,501,661 ALJ Rate Base $489,501,661
4. Weighted Cost of Debt 2.03000000% 0.12000000% Weighted Cost Pref. Stock 0.00000000%

5. ALJ Annual Interest Exp. $9,936,884 $587,402 ALJ Preferred Dividends $0

6. Average Revenue Lag Days 50.6 50.6 Average Revenue Lag Days 50.6

7. Average Expense Lag Days 81.6 81.6 Average Expense Lag Days 46.4

8. Net Lag Days -31.0 -31.0 Net Lag Days 4.2

9. Working Capital Adjustment

10. ALJ Daily Interest Exp. $27,224 $1,609 ALJ Daily Dividends $0
11. Net Lag Days -31.0 -31.0 Net Lag Days 4.2

12. ALJ  Working Capital ($844,216) ($49,895) $0

13. Company Claim (1)
($844,216) ($49,895) Company Claim (1)

$0

14. ALJ Adjustment $0 $0 $0

15. Total Interest & Dividend Adj. $0

(1) Exhibit 3-A Revised

Wastewater CSS Operations - Step 1
TABLE  V

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - Wastewater CSS Operations
CASH WORKING CAPITAL -TAXES
R-2023-3043189, R-2023-3043190

Company ALJ ALJ
Proforma Pro forma Adjusted

Tax Expense Tax Expense Taxes at
Present ALJ Present ALJ Present Net Lead/ Accrued Tax

Description Rates Adjustments Rates Allowance Rates Daily Expense Lag Days Adjustment
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

1. PUC Assessment $598,332 $0 $598,332 $0 $598,332 $1,639.27 190.20 $311,788
2. Public Utility Realty $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 47.35 $0
3. Local Property Tax $1,198,060 $0 $1,198,060 $1,198,060 $3,282.36 64.56 $211,924
4. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
5. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
6. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
7. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
8. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
9. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

10. State Income Tax $3,224,170 $0 $3,224,170 $0 $3,224,170 $8,833.34 13.60 $120,133
11. Federal Income Tax $7,905,545 $0 $7,905,545 $0 $7,905,545 $21,659.03 -18.40 ($398,526)

12. $12,926,107 $0 $12,926,107 $0 $12,926,107

13. ALJ Allowance 245,319

14. Company Claim (1)
245,319

15. ALJ Adjustment 0

(1)  Company Main Brief

Wastewater CSS Operations - Step 1
TABLE VI

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - Wastewater CSS Operations
CASH WORKING CAPITAL -- O & M EXPENSE

R-2023-3043189, R-2023-3043190

Company
Pro forma ALJ

F.T.Y. ALJ Pro forma
Description Expense Expenses Lag Days Lag Dollars

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

1. Service Company $1,038,033 $0 $1,038,033 12.05 $12,512,657
2. Chemicals $2,129,667 $0 $2,129,667 47.20 $100,523,807
3. Group Insurance $1,327,139 $0 $1,327,139 11.00 $14,598,529
4. Insurance, Other $1,434,260 $0 $1,434,260 -69.48 ($99,645,841)
5. Labor $7,280,640 $0 $7,280,640 12.05 $87,762,291

6. Leased Equip./Rent $16,425 $0 $16,425 -13.36 ($219,391)
7. Leased Vehicles $690,475 $0 $690,475 54.08 $37,343,849
8. Miscellaneous $3,209,124 $0 $3,209,124 30.46 $97,751,042
9. Natural Gas $150,057 $0 $150,057 33.33 $5,001,845
10 Power $1,691,208 $0 $1,691,208 31.00 $52,434,512
11. Purchased Water $0 $0 $0 35.22 $0
12. Telephone $120,976 $0 $120,976 3.88 $469,628
13. Waste Disposal $1,704,931 $0 $1,704,931 41.96 $71,539,599
14. Post Retirement Benefits $32,234 $0 $32,234 0.00 $0
15. Pensions $245,439 $0 $245,439 -6.41 ($1,574,484)

16. $21,070,608 $0 $21,070,608 18.00 $378,498,043

17. ALJ Average Revenue Lag 50.6
18. Less:  ALJ Avg. Expense Lag 18.0

19. Net Difference 32.6 Days
20. ALJ Pro forma
21.   O & M Expense per Day $57,728

22. ALJ CWC for O & M $1,881,933
23. Less:  Company Claim (1)

$1,881,933

24. ALJ Adjustment $0

(1) Exhibit 3-A Revised

Docket Nos. R-2023-3043189, R-2023-3043190

Wastewater SSS BASA CSS
Total Water General Wastewater Wastewater

Company Operations Operations Operations Operations

Present Rate Revenue $1,011,038,462 $824,117,186 $95,470,867 $12,814,193 $78,636,216

Additional Revenue Requirement $202,356,145 $129,343,180 $31,855,090 $25,322,947 $15,834,928

[…]

Act 11 - Wastewater Allocation $0 69,522,162 (31,962,411) (21,552,699) (16,007,052)

Proposed Revenues $1,213,394,607 $1,022,982,528 $95,363,546 $16,584,441 $78,464,092

Rate Increase/(Decrease) $ $202,356,145 $198,865,342 ($107,321) $3,770,248 ($172,124)

Rate Increase/(Decrease) % 20.0% 24.1% -0.1% 29.4% -0.2%

(1) The Step 2 revenue requirement includes the revenue requirement proposed in Step 1, plus the addition of the revenue requirement associated with BASA acquisition.
The Company proposes rates produced by the Step 2 revenue requirement be effective on one day's notice, upon closing of the BASA acquisition.
The Step 2 revenue requirement excludes all impacts of the Brentwood acquisition.

PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

TABLE ACT 11 - WATER AND WASTEWATER REVENUE REQUIREMENT SUMMARY  - STEP 2 (1)

Water Operations - Step 2
TABLE I

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - Water Operations
INCOME SUMMARY

R-2023-3043189, R-2023-3043190

Pro Forma
Present Rates (1)

Company
Adjustments (1)

Pro Forma
Present Rates (1) ALJ Adjustments

ALJ
Pro Forma

Present Rates

ALJ
Revenue
Increase

Total
Allowable
Revenues

$ $ $ $ $ $ $
(1) (2) (3) = (1) + (2) (4) (5) = (3) + (4) (6) (7) = (5) + (6)

1. Operating Revenue 824,117,186 129,343,180 953,460,366 0 953,460,366 0 953,460,366
2. Expenses:
3.   O & M Expense 256,103,636 1,521,076 257,624,712 0 257,624,712 0 257,624,712
4.   Depreciation 212,360,703 0 212,360,703 0 212,360,703 0 212,360,703
5.   Taxes, Other 14,335,910 817,525 15,153,435 0 15,153,435 0 15,153,435
6.   Income Taxes:
7.   State 13,414,819 10,148,387 23,563,206 0 23,563,206 0 23,563,206
8.   Federal 33,799,313 24,541,698 58,341,011 0 58,341,011 0 58,341,011

9. Total Expenses 530,014,381 37,028,686 567,043,067 0 567,043,067 0 567,043,067
10.

Return 294,102,805 92,314,494 386,417,299 0 386,417,299 0 386,417,299

11. Rate Base 4,701,372,635 (432,256) 4,700,940,379 0 4,700,940,379 4,700,940,379

12. Rate of Return 6.26% 8.22% 8.22000000%

(1) Exhibit 3-A Revised

Water Operations - Step 2
TABLE I(A)

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - Water Operations
RATE OF RETURN

R-2023-3043189, R-2023-3043190

After-Tax Effective Pre-Tax
Weighted Tax Rate Weighted

Structure Cost Cost Complement Cost Rate
(1) (2) [(3) = (1) x (2)] (4) [(5) = (3) x (4)]

1. Total Cost of Debt 2.09000000%

2. Long-term Debt 44.01% 4.76% 2.09000000% 2.09%
3. Short-term Debt 0.00% 0.00% 0.00000000%
4. Preferred Stock 0.00% 0.00% 0.00000000% 0.726879 0.00%
5. Common Equity 55.99% 10.95% 6.13000000% 0.726879 8.43%

[…]

2. ALJ Rate Base Adjustments $0 $0 ALJ Rate Base Adjustments $0

3. ALJ Rate Base $4,700,940,379 $4,700,940,379 ALJ Rate Base $4,700,940,379
4. Weighted Cost of Debt 2.09000000% 0.00% Weighted Cost Pref. Stock 0.00000000%

5. ALJ Annual Interest Exp. $98,249,654 $0 ALJ Preferred Dividends $0

6. Average Revenue Lag Days 50.6 50.6 Average Revenue Lag Days 50.6

7. Average Expense Lag Days 81.6 15.0 Average Expense Lag Days 46.4

8. Net Lag Days -31.0 35.6 Net Lag Days 4.2

9. Working Capital Adjustment

10. ALJ Daily Interest Exp. $269,177 $0 ALJ Daily Dividends $0
11. Net Lag Days -31.0 35.6 Net Lag Days 4.2

12. ALJ  Working Capital ($8,347,179) $0 $0
13. Company Claim (1) ($8,347,179) $0 Company Claim (1) $0

14. ALJ Adjustment $0 $0 $0

15. Total Interest & Dividend Adj. $0

(1)  Exhibit 3-A Revised

Water Operations - Step 2
TABLE  V

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - Water Operations
CASH WORKING CAPITAL -TAXES
R-2023-3043189, R-2023-3043190

Company ALJ ALJ
Proforma Pro forma Adjusted

Tax Expense Tax Expense Taxes at
Present ALJ Present ALJ Present Net Lead/ Accrued Tax

Description Rates Adjustments Rates Allowance Rates Daily Expense Lag Days Adjustment
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

1. PUC Assessment $5,981,662 $0 $5,981,662 $0 $5,981,662 $16,388.12 190.20 $3,117,020
2. Public Utility Realty $2,126,732 $0 $2,126,732 $2,126,732 $5,826.66 47.35 $275,892
3. Local Property Tax $2,073,365 $0 $2,073,365 $2,073,365 $5,680.45 64.56 $366,756
4. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
5. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
6. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
7. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
8. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
9. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

10. State Income Tax $23,563,206 $0 $23,563,206 $0 $23,563,206 $64,556.73 13.60 $877,972
11. Federal Income Tax $58,574,603 $0 $58,574,603 $0 $58,574,603 $160,478.36 -18.40 ($2,952,802)

12. $92,319,568 $0 $92,319,568 $0 $92,319,568

13. ALJ Allowance 1,684,838

14. Company Claim (1) 1,684,837

15. ALJ Adjustment 1

(1)  Company Main Brief

Water Operations - Step 2
TABLE VI

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - Water Operations
CASH WORKING CAPITAL -- O & M EXPENSE

R-2023-3043189, R-2023-3043190

Company
Pro forma ALJ

F.T.Y. ALJ Pro forma
Description Expense Expenses Lag Days Lag Dollars

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

1. Service Company $60,897,948 $0 $60,897,948 12.05 $734,076,045
2. Chemicals $23,528,121 $0 $23,528,121 47.20 $1,110,566,252
3. Group Insurance $11,220,476 $0 $11,220,476 11.00 $123,425,236
4. Insurance, Other $14,893,805 $0 $14,893,805 -69.48 ($1,034,753,614)
5. Labor $68,588,923 $0 $68,588,923 12.05 $826,784,596

6. Leased Equip./Rent $105,375 $0 $105,375 -13.36 ($1,407,511)
7. Leased Vehicles $5,043,012 $0 $5,043,012 54.08 $272,747,715
8. Miscellaneous $39,139,084 $0 $39,139,084 30.46 $1,192,190,223
9. Natural Gas $1,232,626 $0 $1,232,626 33.33 $41,087,081
10 Power $15,812,740 $0 $15,812,740 31.00 $490,260,992
11. Purchased Water $3,099,741 $0 $3,099,741 35.22 $109,173,435
12. Telephone $4,996,974 $0 $4,996,974 3.88 $19,398,219
13. Waste Disposal $3,337,122 $0 $3,337,122 41.96 $140,026,999
14. Post Retirement Benefits ($6,496,737) $0 ($6,496,737) 0.00 $0
15. Pensions $971,072 $0 $971,072 -6.41 ($6,229,399)

16. $246,370,282 $0 $246,370,282 16.30 $4,017,346,269

17. ALJ Average Revenue Lag 50.6
18. Less:  ALJ Avg. Expense Lag 16.3

19. Net Difference 34.3 Days
20. ALJ Pro forma
21.   O & M Expense per Day $674,987

22. ALJ CWC for O & M $23,152,054
23. Less:  Company Claim (1) $23,152,054

24. ALJ Adjustment $0

(1) Exhibit 3-A Revised

Wastewater SSS Operations - Step 2
TABLE I

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - Wastewater SSS Operations
INCOME SUMMARY

R-2023-3043189, R-2023-3043190

Pro Forma
Present Rates (1)

Company
Adjustments (1)

Pro Forma
Present Rates (1) ALJ Adjustments

ALJ
Pro Forma

Present Rates

ALJ
Revenue
Increase

Total
Allowable
Revenues

$ $ $ $ $ $ $
(1) (2) (3) = (1) + (2) (4) (5) = (3) + (4) (6) (7) = (5) + (6)

1. Operating Revenue 95,470,867 31,855,090 127,325,957 0 127,325,957 (0) 127,325,957
2. Expenses:
3.   O & M Expense 26,066,392 374,616 26,441,008 0 26,441,008 0 26,441,008
4.   Depreciation 27,406,489 0 27,406,489 0 27,406,489 0 27,406,489
5.   Taxes, Other 3,221,051 201,947 3,422,998 0 3,422,998 0 3,422,998
6.   Income Taxes:
7.   State 2,901,678 2,499,336 5,401,014 0 5,401,014 0 5,401,014
8.   Federal 7,053,052 6,044,109 13,097,161 0 13,097,161 0 13,097,161

9. Total Expenses 66,648,662 9,120,008 75,768,670 0 75,768,670 0 75,768,670
10.

Return 28,822,205 22,735,082 51,557,287 0 51,557,287 (0) 51,557,287

11. Rate Base 649,442,249 (106,144) 649,336,105 0 649,336,105 649,336,105

12. Rate of Return 4.44% 7.94% 7.94000000%

(1) Exhibit 3-A Revised

Wastewater SSS Operations - Step 2
TABLE I(A)

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - Wastewater SSS Operations
RATE OF RETURN

R-2023-3043189, R-2023-3043190

After-Tax Effective Pre-Tax
Weighted Tax Rate Weighted

Structure Cost Cost Complement Cost Rate
(1) (2) [(3) = (1) x (2)] (4) [(5) = (3) x (4)]

1. Total Cost of Debt 2.15000000%

2. Long-term Debt 42.73% 4.76% 2.03000000% 2.03%
3. Wastewater Specific Long Term Debt 4.40% (3) 2.67% 0.12000000% 0.12%
4. Preferred Stock 0.00% 0.00% 0.00000000% 0.726879 0.00%
5. Common Equity 52.87% 10.95% 5.79000000% 0.726879 7.97%

[…]

3. ALJ Rate Base $649,336,105 $649,336,105 ALJ Rate Base $649,336,105
4. Weighted Cost of Debt 2.03000000% 0.12000000% Weighted Cost Pref. Stock 0.00000000%

5. ALJ Annual Interest Exp. $13,181,523 $779,203 ALJ Preferred Dividends $0

6. Average Revenue Lag Days 50.6 50.6 Average Revenue Lag Days 50.6

7. Average Expense Lag Days 81.6 81.6 Average Expense Lag Days 46.4

8. Net Lag Days -31.0 -31.0 Net Lag Days 4.2

9. Working Capital Adjustment

10. ALJ Daily Interest Exp. $36,114 $2,135 ALJ Daily Dividends $0
11. Net Lag Days -31.0 -31.0 Net Lag Days 4.2

12. ALJ  Working Capital ($1,119,895) ($66,206) $0
13. Company Claim (1) ($1,119,895) ($66,206) Company Claim (1) $0

14. ALJ Adjustment $0 $0 $0

15. Total Interest & Dividend Adj. $0

(1)  Exhibit 3-A Revised

Wastewater SSS Operations - Step 2
TABLE  V

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - Wastewater SSS Operations
CASH WORKING CAPITAL -TAXES
R-2023-3043189, R-2023-3043190

Company ALJ ALJ
Proforma Pro forma Adjusted

Tax Expense Tax Expense Taxes at
Present ALJ Present ALJ Present Net Lead/ Accrued Tax

Description Rates Adjustments Rates Allowance Rates Daily Expense Lag Days Adjustment
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

1. PUC Assessment $800,646 $0 $800,646 $0 $800,646 $2,193.55 190.20 $417,213
2. Public Utility Realty $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 47.35 $0
3. Local Property Tax $2,227,703 $0 $2,227,703 $2,227,703 $6,103.30 64.56 $394,057
4. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
5. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
6. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
7. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
8. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
9. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

10. State Income Tax $5,401,014 $0 $5,401,014 $0 $5,401,014 $14,797.30 13.60 $201,243
11. Federal Income Tax $13,097,161 $0 $13,097,161 $0 $13,097,161 $35,882.63 -18.40 ($660,240)

12. $21,526,524 $0 $21,526,524 $0 $21,526,524

13. ALJ Allowance 352,273

14. Company Claim (1) 352,273

15. ALJ Adjustment 0

(1)  Company Main Brief

Wastewater SSS Operations - Step 2
TABLE VI

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - Wastewater SSS Operations
CASH WORKING CAPITAL -- O & M EXPENSE

R-2023-3043189, R-2023-3043190

Company
Pro forma ALJ

F.T.Y. ALJ Pro forma
Description Expense Expenses Lag Days Lag Dollars

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

1. Service Company $1,903,699 $0 $1,903,699 12.05 $22,947,568
2. Chemicals $1,827,234 $0 $1,827,234 47.20 $86,248,469
3. Group Insurance $1,070,958 $0 $1,070,958 11.00 $11,780,538
4. Insurance, Other $2,098,237 $0 $2,098,237 -69.48 ($145,775,933)
5. Labor $5,286,389 $0 $5,286,389 12.05 $63,723,190

6. Leased Equip./Rent $50,345 $0 $50,345 -13.36 ($672,466)
7. Leased Vehicles $176,055 $0 $176,055 54.08 $9,521,809
8. Miscellaneous $5,595,997 $0 $5,595,997 30.46 $170,456,031
9. Natural Gas $431,432 $0 $431,432 33.33 $14,380,908
10 Power $3,372,968 $0 $3,372,968 31.00 $104,576,097
11. Purchased Water $0 $0 $0 35.22 $0
12. Telephone $211,445 $0 $211,445 3.88 $820,828
13. Waste Disposal $3,087,197 $0 $3,087,197 41.96 $129,540,044
14. Post Retirement Benefits $9,810 $0 $9,810 0.00 $0
15. Pensions $216,538 $0 $216,538 -6.41 ($1,389,085)

16. $25,338,304 $0 $25,338,304 18.40 $466,157,998

17. ALJ Average Revenue Lag 50.6
18. Less:  ALJ Avg. Expense Lag 18.4

19. Net Difference 32.2 Days
20. ALJ Pro forma
21.   O & M Expense per Day $69,420

22. ALJ CWC for O & M $2,235,324
23. Less:  Company Claim (1) $2,235,324

24. ALJ Adjustment $0

(1) Exhibit 3-A Revised

Wastewater CSS Operations - Step 2
TABLE I

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - Wastewater CSS Operations
INCOME SUMMARY

R-2023-3043189, R-2023-3043190

Pro Forma Present

Rates (1)
Company

Adjustments (1)
Pro Forma

Present Rates (1) ALJ Adjustments

ALJ
Pro Forma

Present Rates

ALJ
Revenue
Increase

Total
Allowable
Revenues

$ $ $ $ $ $ $
(1) (2) (3) = (1) + (2) (4) (5) = (3) + (4) (6) (7) = (5) + (6)

1. Operating Revenue 78,636,216 15,834,928 94,471,144 0 94,471,144 (0) 94,471,144
2. Expenses:
3.   O & M Expense 21,459,340 186,219 21,645,559 0 21,645,559 0 21,645,559
4.   Depreciation 20,497,016 0 20,497,016 0 20,497,016 0 20,497,016
5.   Taxes, Other 2,232,035 100,387 2,332,422 0 2,332,422 0 2,332,422
6.   Income Taxes:
7.   State 1,981,769 1,242,401 3,224,170 0 3,224,170 0 3,224,170
8.   Federal 4,901,064 3,004,481 7,905,545 0 7,905,545 0 7,905,545

9. Total Expenses 51,071,224 4,533,488 55,604,712 0 55,604,712 0 55,604,712
10.

Return 27,564,992 11,301,440 38,866,432 0 38,866,432 (0) 38,866,432

11. Rate Base 489,554,424 (52,763) 489,501,661 0 489,501,661 489,501,661

12. Rate of Return 5.63% 7.94% 7.94000000%

(1) Exhibit 3-A Revised

Wastewater CSS Operations - Step 2
TABLE I(A)

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - Wastewater CSS Operations
RATE OF RETURN

R-2023-3043189, R-2023-3043190

After-Tax Effective Pre-Tax
Weighted Tax Rate Weighted

Structure Cost Cost Complement Cost Rate
(1) (2) [(3) = (1) x (2)] (4) [(5) = (3) x (4)]

1. Total Cost of Debt 2.15000000%

2. Long-term Debt 42.73% 4.76% 2.03000000% 2.03%

3. Wastewater Specific Long Term Debt 4.40% (3) 2.67% 0.12000000% 0.12%
4. Preferred Stock 0.00% 0.00% 0.00000000% 0.726879 0.00%
5. Common Equity 52.87% 10.95% 5.79000000% 0.726879 7.97%

[…]

2. ALJ Rate Base Adjustments $0 $0 ALJ Rate Base Adjustments $0

3. ALJ Rate Base $489,501,661 $489,501,661 ALJ Rate Base $489,501,661
4. Weighted Cost of Debt 2.03000000% 0.12000000% Weighted Cost Pref. Stock 0.00000000%

5. ALJ Annual Interest Exp. $9,936,884 $587,402 ALJ Preferred Dividends $0

6. Average Revenue Lag Days 50.6 50.6 Average Revenue Lag Days 50.6

7. Average Expense Lag Days 81.6 81.6 Average Expense Lag Days 46.4

8. Net Lag Days -31.0 -31.0 Net Lag Days 4.2

9. Working Capital Adjustment

10. ALJ Daily Interest Exp. $27,224 $1,609 ALJ Daily Dividends $0
11. Net Lag Days -31.0 -31.0 Net Lag Days 4.2

12. ALJ  Working Capital ($844,216) ($49,895) $0

13. Company Claim (1)
($844,216) ($49,895) Company Claim (1)

$0

14. ALJ Adjustment $0 $0 $0

15. Total Interest & Dividend Adj. $0

(1) Exhibit 3-A Revised

Wastewater CSS Operations - Step 2
TABLE  V

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - Wastewater CSS Operations
CASH WORKING CAPITAL -TAXES
R-2023-3043189, R-2023-3043190

Company ALJ ALJ
Proforma Pro forma Adjusted

Tax Expense Tax Expense Taxes at
Present ALJ Present ALJ Present Net Lead/ Accrued Tax

Description Rates Adjustments Rates Allowance Rates Daily Expense Lag Days Adjustment
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

1. PUC Assessment $598,332 $0 $598,332 $0 $598,332 $1,639.27 190.20 $311,788
2. Public Utility Realty $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 47.35 $0
3. Local Property Tax $1,198,060 $0 $1,198,060 $1,198,060 $3,282.36 64.56 $211,924
4. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
5. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
6. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
7. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
8. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
9. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

10. State Income Tax $3,224,170 $0 $3,224,170 $0 $3,224,170 $8,833.34 13.60 $120,133
11. Federal Income Tax $7,905,545 $0 $7,905,545 $0 $7,905,545 $21,659.03 -18.40 ($398,526)

12. $12,926,107 $0 $12,926,107 $0 $12,926,107

13. ALJ Allowance 245,319

14. Company Claim (1)
245,319

15. ALJ Adjustment 0

(1)  Company Main Brief

Wastewater CSS Operations - Step 2
TABLE VI

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - Wastewater CSS Operations
CASH WORKING CAPITAL -- O & M EXPENSE

R-2023-3043189, R-2023-3043190

Company
Pro forma ALJ

F.T.Y. ALJ Pro forma
Description Expense Expenses Lag Days Lag Dollars

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

1. Service Company $1,038,033 $0 $1,038,033 12.05 $12,512,657
2. Chemicals $2,129,667 $0 $2,129,667 47.20 $100,523,807
3. Group Insurance $1,327,139 $0 $1,327,139 11.00 $14,598,529
4. Insurance, Other $1,434,260 $0 $1,434,260 -69.48 ($99,645,841)
5. Labor $7,280,640 $0 $7,280,640 12.05 $87,762,291

6. Leased Equip./Rent $16,425 $0 $16,425 -13.36 ($219,391)
7. Leased Vehicles $690,475 $0 $690,475 54.08 $37,343,849
8. Miscellaneous $3,209,124 $0 $3,209,124 30.46 $97,751,042
9. Natural Gas $150,057 $0 $150,057 33.33 $5,001,845
10 Power $1,691,208 $0 $1,691,208 31.00 $52,434,512
11. Purchased Water $0 $0 $0 35.22 $0
12. Telephone $120,976 $0 $120,976 3.88 $469,628
13. Waste Disposal $1,704,931 $0 $1,704,931 41.96 $71,539,599
14. Post Retirement Benefits $32,234 $0 $32,234 0.00 $0
15. Pensions $245,439 $0 $245,439 -6.41 ($1,574,484)

16. $21,070,608 $0 $21,070,608 18.00 $378,498,043

17. ALJ Average Revenue Lag 50.6
18. Less:  ALJ Avg. Expense Lag 18.0

19. Net Difference 32.6 Days
20. ALJ Pro forma
21.   O & M Expense per Day $57,728

22. ALJ CWC for O & M $1,881,933
23. Less:  Company Claim (1)

$1,881,933

24. ALJ Adjustment $0

(1) Exhibit 3-A Revised

BASA Wastewater Operations - Step 2
TABLE I

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - BASA Wastewater Operations
INCOME SUMMARY

R-2023-3043189, R-2023-3043190

Pro Forma
Present Rates (1)

Company
Adjustments (1)

Pro Forma
Present Rates (1) ALJ Adjustments

ALJ
Pro Forma

Present Rates

ALJ
Revenue
Increase

Total
Allowable
Revenues

$ $ $ $ $ $ $
(1) (2) (3) = (1) + (2) (4) (5) = (3) + (4) (6) (7) = (5) + (6)

1. Operating Revenue 12,814,193 25,322,947 38,137,140 0 38,137,140 0 38,137,140
2. Expenses:
3.   O & M Expense 6,612,954 297,798 6,910,752 0 6,910,752 0 6,910,752
4.   Depreciation 5,212,016 0 5,212,016 0 5,212,016 0 5,212,016
5.   Taxes, Other 861,694 160,536 1,022,230 0 1,022,230 0 1,022,230
6.   Income Taxes:
7.   State (68,124) 1,986,828 1,918,704 0 1,918,704 0 1,918,704
8.   Federal (115,316) 4,804,716 4,689,400 0 4,689,400 0 4,689,400

9. Total Expenses 12,503,224 7,249,878 19,753,102 0 19,753,102 0 19,753,102
10.

Return 310,969 18,073,069 18,384,038 0 18,384,038 0 18,384,038

11. Rate Base 231,621,374 (84,371) 231,537,003 0 231,537,003 231,537,003

12. Rate of Return 0.13% 7.94% 7.94000000%

(1) Exhibit 3-A Revised

BASA Wastewater Operations - Step 2
TABLE I(A)

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - BASA Wastewater Operations
RATE OF RETURN

R-2023-3043189, R-2023-3043190

After-Tax Effective Pre-Tax
Weighted Tax Rate Weighted

Structure Cost Cost Complement Cost Rate
(1) (2) [(3) = (1) x (2)] (4) [(5) = (3) x (4)]

1. Total Cost of Debt 2.15000000%

2. Long-term Debt 42.73% 4.76% 2.03000000% 2.03%
3. Wastewater Specific Long Term Debt 4.40% (3) 2.67% 0.12000000% 0.12%
4. Preferred Stock 0.00% 0.00% 0.00000000% 0.726879 0.00%
5. Common Equity 52.87% 10.95% 5.79000000% 0.726879 7.97%

[…]

2. ALJ Rate Base Adjustments $0 $0 ALJ Rate Base Adjustments $0

3. ALJ Rate Base $231,537,003 $231,537,003 ALJ Rate Base $231,537,003
4. Weighted Cost of Debt 2.03000000% 0.12000000% Weighted Cost Pref. Stock 0.00000000%

5. ALJ Annual Interest Exp. $4,700,201 $277,844 ALJ Preferred Dividends $0

6. Average Revenue Lag Days 50.6 50.6 Average Revenue Lag Days 50.6

7. Average Expense Lag Days 81.6 81.6 Average Expense Lag Days 46.4

8. Net Lag Days -31.0 -31.0 Net Lag Days 4.2

9. Working Capital Adjustment

10. ALJ Daily Interest Exp. $12,877 $761 ALJ Daily Dividends $0
11. Net Lag Days -31.0 -31.0 Net Lag Days 4.2

12. ALJ  Working Capital ($399,316) ($23,599) $0
13. Company Claim (1) ($399,316) ($23,599) Company Claim (1) $0

14. ALJ Adjustment $0 $0 $0

15. Total Interest & Dividend Adj. $0

(1)  Exhibit 3-A Revised

BASA Wastewater Operations - Step 2
TABLE  V

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - BASA Wastewater Operations
CASH WORKING CAPITAL -TAXES
R-2023-3043189, R-2023-3043190

Company ALJ ALJ
Proforma Pro forma Adjusted

Tax Expense Tax Expense Taxes at
Present ALJ Present ALJ Present Net Lead/ Accrued Tax

Description Rates Adjustments Rates Allowance Rates Daily Expense Lag Days Adjustment
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

1. PUC Assessment $241,773 $0 $241,773 $0 $241,773 $662.39 190.20 $125,987
2. Public Utility Realty $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 47.35 $0
3. Local Property Tax $589,414 $0 $589,414 $589,414 $1,614.83 64.56 $104,261
4. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
5. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
6. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
7. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
8. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
9. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

10. State Income Tax $1,918,704 $0 $1,918,704 $0 $1,918,704 $5,256.72 13.60 $71,491
11. Federal Income Tax $4,689,400 $0 $4,689,400 $0 $4,689,400 $12,847.67 -18.40 ($236,397)

12. $7,439,291 $0 $7,439,291 $0 $7,439,291

13. ALJ Allowance 65,342

14. Company Claim (1) 65,342

15. ALJ Adjustment 0

(1)  Company Main Brief

BASA Wastewater Operations - Step 2
TABLE VI

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - BASA Wastewater Operations
CASH WORKING CAPITAL -- O & M EXPENSE

R-2023-3043189, R-2023-3043190

Company
Pro forma ALJ

F.T.Y. ALJ Pro forma
Description Expense Expenses Lag Days Lag Dollars

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

1. Service Company $0 $0 $0 12.05 $0
2. Chemicals $0 $0 $0 47.20 $0
3. Group Insurance $0 $0 $0 11.00 $0
4. Insurance, Other $0 $0 $0 -69.48 $0
5. Labor $191,043 $0 $191,043 12.05 $2,302,871